GEN-2010-001
Impact Restudy for
Generator Modification
(Turbine Change)
SPP Generator
Interconnection Studies
GEN-2010-001
 December 2013

Services (PSES) Department
Table of Contents
Section 1:    Objectives ....................................................................................................................3
Section 2:    Background ..................................................................................................................3
Section 3:    Stability Analysis  ........................................................................................................9
Section 4:    Power Factor Analysis ...............................................................................................17
Section 5:    Conclusions ................................................................................................................20
List of Tables
Table 2-1:    Interconnection Project Evaluated ...............................................................................3
Table 2-2:    Previously Queued Nearby Interconnection Projects Included ...................................4
Table 2-3:    Case List with Contingency Description .....................................................................6
Table 3-1:    Calculated Single-Phase Fault Impedances ...............................................................10
Table 4-1:  Power Factor Analysis: GEN-2010-001 (299.7 MW) ...............................................19
List of Figures
Figure 2-1.    Power flow one-line diagram for interconnection project GEN-2010-001 ...............5
Figure 3-1.    Response of select bus voltages during Contingency #25 (FLT25-3PH) for winter
peak conditions without mitigation ..........................................................................14
Figure 3-2.    Response of select bus voltages during Contingency #25 (FLT25-3PH) for summer
peak conditions without mitigation ..........................................................................15
Figure 3-3.    Response of select bus voltages during Contingency #53 (FLT53-3PH) for future
summer peak conditions without mitigation ............................................................16
Figure 4-1.    Power flow one-line diagram for illustrating the amount of reactive compensation
required to off-set the charging of the collector system ...........................................18
          GEN-2010-001 System Impact Restudy

b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
6        FLT06-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523097) to Potter County (523961) 345kV, ckt 1, near Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
8        FLT08-3PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Woodward (515375) to Tatonga (515407) 345kV, ckt 1, near Woodward.
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
10     FLT10-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Woodward (515375) to Border (515458) 345kV, ckt 1, near Woodward.
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
12     FLT12-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
FLT13-3PH 3 phase fault on the Woodward (515375) to Thistle (539801) 345kV, ckt 1, near Woodward.
(2014 Winter/2015
Summer only)
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
14     FLT14-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Border (515458) to Tuco Int (525832) 345kV, ckt 1, near Border.
a. Apply fault at the Border 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
FLT15-3PH
Description
1        FLT01-3PH
3        FLT03-3PH
5        FLT05-3PH
7        FLT07-3PH
9        FLT09-3PH
11     FLT11-3PH
13
15
          GEN-2010-001 System Impact Restudy
 Technical Report PXE-0761
Mitsubishi Electric
Power Products, Inc (MEPPI)
7 Power Systems Engineering
Services (PSES) Department
Table 2-3 (Continued)
Case List with Contingency Description
Cont. Cont.
No. Name
16     FLT16-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Finney (523853) to Holcomb (531449) 345kV, ckt 1, near Finney.
a. Apply fault at the Finney 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
18     FLT18-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Finney (523853) to Lamar (599950) 345kV, ckt 1, near Finney.
a. Apply fault at the Finney 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
20     FLT20-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523095) to Ochiltree (523155) 230kV, ckt 1, near Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
22     FLT22-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523095) to Moore County (523309) 230kV, ckt 1, near Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
24     FLT24-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Moore County (523309) to Potter County (523959) 230kV, ckt 1, near Moore County.
a. Apply fault at the Moore County 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
26     FLT26-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Woodward (515376) to Woodward (514785) 138kV, ckt 1, near Woodward (515376).
a. Apply fault at the Woodward (515376) 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
28     FLT28-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Woodward (515376) to Iodine (514796) 138kV, ckt 1, near Woodward.
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
30     FLT30-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Woodward (515376) to Keenan (514000) 138kV, ckt 1, near Woodward.
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
Description
27     FLT27-3PH
FLT25-3PH
23     FLT23-3PH
25
17
19
21
FLT17-3PH
FLT19-3PH
FLT21-3PH
29     FLT29-3PH
31     FLT31-3PH
          GEN-2010-001 System Impact Restudy
 Technical Report PXE-0761
Mitsubishi Electric
Power Products, Inc (MEPPI)
8 Power Systems Engineering
Services (PSES) Department
Table 2-3 (Continued)
Case List with Contingency Description
Cont. Cont.
No. Name
32     FLT32-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Woodward (515376) to OU Spirit (515398) 138kV, ckt 1, near Woodward.
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 138kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
34     FLT34-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523093) to Texas County (523090) 115kV, ckt 1, near Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
36     FLT36-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523093) to DWS Frisco (523160) 115kV, ckt 1, near Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
38     FLT38-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hitchland (523093) to Hansford (523195) 115kV, ckt 1, near Hitchland.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 115kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted line.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
40     FLT40-1PH Single phase fault and sequence like previous
3 phase fault on the Hitchland 345kV (523097) to the Hitchland 230kV (523095)/13.2kV (523091) transformer near the 345kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Hitchland 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
3 phase fault on the Woodward 345kV (515375) to the Woodward 138kV (515376)/13.8kV (515799) transformer near the 345kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
3 phase fault on the Potter County 345kV (523961) to the Potter County 230kV (523959)/13.2kV (523957) transformer near the 345kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Potter County 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
3 phase fault on the Ochiltree 230kV (523155) to the Ochiltree 115kV (523154)/13.2kV (523151) transformer near the 230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Ochiltree 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
3 phase fault on the Moore County 230kV (523309) to the Moore County 115kV (523308)/13.2kV (523302) transformer near the 230kV bus.
a. Apply fault at the Moore County 230kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted transformer.
Description
44     FLT44-3PH
45     FLT45-3PH
FLT41-3PH
42     FLT42-3PH
43
33     FLT33-3PH
35     FLT35-3PH
37     FLT37-3PH
39     FLT39-3PH
41
FLT43-3PH
          GEN-2010-001 System Impact Restudy
 Technical Report PXE-0761

b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted lines.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
3 phase double circuit fault on Beaver County (580500) to Woodward (515375) 345kV line, ckt1&2, near Beaver County.
a. Apply fault at the Beaver County 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted lines.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
FLT48-3PH 3 phase double circuit fault on Woodward (515375) to Thistle (539801) 345kV line, ckt1&2, near Woodward.
(2014 Winter/2015
Summer only)
a. Apply fault at the Woodward 345kV bus.
b. Clear fault after 5 cycles by tripping the faulted lines.
c. Wait 20 cycles, and then re-close the line in (b) back into the fault.
d. Leave fault on for 5 cycles, then trip the line in (b) and remove fault.
47     FLT47-3PH
48
Description
46     FLT46-3PH
SECTION 3:  STABILITY ANALYSIS
The objective of the stability analysis was to determine the impacts of the new wind farms on the
stability and voltage recovery on the SPP transmission system.  If problems with stability or
voltage recovery were identified the need for reactive compensation or system upgrades were

Voltages?
Stable?
Acceptable
Voltages?
1 FLT01-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
2 FLT02-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
3 FLT03-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
4 FLT04-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
5 FLT05-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
6 FLT06-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
7 FLT07-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
8 FLT08-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
9 FLT09-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
10 FLT10-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
11 FLT11-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
12 FLT12-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
13 FLT13-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
14 FLT14-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
15 FLT15-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
16 FLT16-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
17 FLT17-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
18 FLT18-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
19 FLT19-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
20 FLT20-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
21 FLT21-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
22 FLT22-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
23 FLT23-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
24 FLT24-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
25 FLT25-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES

Voltages?
27 FLT27-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
28 FLT28-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
29 FLT29-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
30 FLT30-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
31 FLT31-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
32 FLT32-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
33 FLT33-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
34 FLT34-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
35 FLT35-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
36 FLT36-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
37 FLT37-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
38 FLT38-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
39 FLT39-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
40 FLT40-1PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
41 FLT41-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
42 FLT42-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
43 FLT43-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
44 FLT44-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
45 FLT45-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
46 FLT46-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
47 FLT47-3PH YES YES YES YES YES YES
48 FLT48-3PH YES YES YES YES N/A N/A
Ref.
No.
Casename
2014